

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆◆

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF  
CARROLL COUNTY, MARYLAND

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE  
ENVIRONMENT,

*Respondent.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

CHRISTOPHER D. POMEROY  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
JUSTIN W. CURTIS  
LISA M. OCHSENHIRT  
*AQUALAW PLC*  
6 S. 5TH STREET  
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219  
(804) 716-9021  
CHRIS@AQUALAW.COM

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. Review is Warranted to Provide Clear Guidelines to EPA and Delegated State Permitting Authorities on the Jurisdictional Scope of NPDES Permits Issued for MS4 Discharges .....	9
A. MS4s are Subject to a Carefully Tailored Regulatory Program under the Clean Water Act’s NPDES Program .....	10
B. The Court of Appeals of Maryland’s Decision Conflicts with Longstanding Clean Water Act Precedent that NPDES Permits Cannot Regulate Nonpoint Sources of Pollutants.....	14

- C. The Court of Appeals of Maryland’s Decision Conflicts with the Previously Unquestioned Principle that the Owner or Operator of a Discharge Is the Proper Permittee ..... 18
- II. Review is Warranted to Clarify that MS4 Permittees May Modify or Correct Overly Burdensome MS4 Misclassifications by Permitting Agencies and Seek Review in Courts ..... 20
  - A. EPA Regulations Dictate the Process States Must Follow to Designate and Classify a Stormwater Discharge under the NPDES Permit Program..... 21
  - B. The Court of Appeals of Maryland’s Decision Is Wrong, Empowers States to Ignore the MS4 Designation Regulations, and Denies Permittees the Right to Challenge Improper Designations ..... 22
- CONCLUSION ..... 26
- APPENDIX
  - Opinion  
Maryland Court of Appeals  
entered August 6, 2019..... 1a
  - Opinion  
Carroll County Circuit Court  
entered June 27, 2019..... 146a

Maryland Department of the Environment Water Management Administration Basis for Final Determination to Issue Carroll County’s National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System Permit entered December 2014 .....	198a
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	263a
33 U.S.C. § 1362 .....	288a
40 C.F.R. § 122.26 .....	296a
Excerpts of Commissioners of Carrol County’s Brief of Appellee/Cross-Appellant Maryland Court of Appeals filed May 16, 2018.....	311a
Excerpts of Maryland Department of the Environment’s Brief of Appellant Maryland Court of Appeals filed April 16, 2018.....	355a
Excerpts of Carroll County’s Memorandum in Support of Petition for Judicial Review Circuit Court of Carroll County filed October 17, 2016 .....	363a
Excerpts of Maryland Department of the Environment National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System Permit.....	384a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s):</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blue Water Baltimore v. Pruitt</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	16
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Pruitt</i> , 881 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Decker v. Nw. Eenvtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013) .....	4
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Eenvtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	25
<i>Ky. Waterways Alliance v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , 906 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Los Angeles Waterkeeper v. Pruitt</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 1115 (C.D. Cal. 2018) .....	19
<i>Md. Dep't of the Env't v. Anacostia Riverkeeper</i> , 447 Md. 88, 134 A.3d 892 (2016) .....	11

<i>Md. Dep't of the Env't v. County Commissioners of Carroll County, Maryland,</i> 214 A.3d 61 (2019).....	1
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. N.Y. Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation,</i> 34 N.E.3d 782 (N.Y. 2015) .....	11
<i>Pa. Mun. Auths. Ass'n v. Horinko,</i> 292 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	2
<i>Shanty Town Assoc. Ltd. P'ship v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,</i> 843 F.2d 782 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, Ltd. P'ship,</i> 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	4

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	4, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	8, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	4, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1370.....	15
Md. Code Envir. 9-253.....	16
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4, § 405, 101 Stat. 7 (Feb. 4, 1987).....	11



**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 122.21.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 122.26.....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 122.32.....	21, 22
40 C.F.R. § 122.34.....	20
40 C.F.R. § 122.41.....	25
40 C.F.R. § 122.44.....	16
40 C.F.R. § 123.30.....	9, 24
COMAR tit. 26, subtit. 08.....	16

**Other Authorities**

55 Fed. Reg. 47990 (Nov. 16, 1990).....	4, 21
64 Fed. Reg. 68722 (Dec. 8, 1999) .....	3, 13
81 Fed. Reg. 89320 (Dec. 9, 2016) .....	20
EPA, <i>NPDES State Program Information</i> .....	9
